

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

MERRIT ALONZO SIMS, Appellant,)	
)	Case No. SC04-1879
-vs-)	
)	Lower Tribunal No. F91-22048
STATE OF FLORIDA,)	On Appeal from the Circuit Court of
Appellee.)	the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and
)	for Dade County, Florida.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

P. Benjamin Duke
admitted *pro hac vice*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1330 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 841-1000
Facsimile: (646) 441-9072

Benjamin S. Waxman
ROBBINS, TUNKEY, ROSS, AMSEL,
RABEN, WAXMAN & EIGLARSH, P.A.
2250 Southwest Third Avenue, 4th Floor
Miami, FL 33129
Telephone: (305) 858-9550
Facsimile: (305) 858-7491

Attorneys for Appellant Merrit Alonzo Sims

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The State Fails to Identify Any Objectively Reasonable Basis for Trial Counsel’s Failure to Object to or Move to Strike the Dog-Alert Testimony.....	2
II. The State’s Claim That Trial Counsel “Challenged” the Dog-Alert Testimony, “Albeit Not by Contemporaneous Objection,” Is Frivolous.....	5
III. The State Flouts the April 3 Order By Re-Arguing Prejudice and Mischaracterizes Mr. Sims’ Evidentiary Presentation Below.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>Everett v. Beard</i> , 290 F.3d 500 (3d Cir.2002)	4
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	4
<i>Priester v. Vaughn</i> , 382 F.3d 394 (3d Cir.2004).....	4
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1
<i>Thomas v. Varner</i> , 428 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Young v. Zant</i> , 677 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1982)	4

STATE CASES

<i>Fotopoulos v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 2003 WL. 21954676 (Ohio App. 8 Dist.).....	9
